62717%7S

Our Ref  JPS/DH/AIFLOOR/1300
Your Ref

27 August 2014

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

A I Flooring Limited (“the Company”)
(In Liguidation)

1 Introduction

11 Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 24 August
2012 n accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, |
now report on the progress of the hquidation for the year ended 23
August 2015 and attach

e Appendix 1, my receipts and payments account for the year ended
23 August 2015,

e Appendix 2, a statement of the remuneration charged by the
liquidator 1n the period 24 August 2014 to 23 August 2015 and a
statement of expenses incurred 1n the pertod,

e Appendix 3, an analysis of my tume costs as required by Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9,

e Appendix 4, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request addittonal information from the
liquidator (Rule 4 49E). and

e Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses tf excessive (Rule 4 131)

12 Piease note that John Paul Sugden is authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Secretary of State for Business. Innovation and

THRATAN

A
02/09/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Binsiness Achisers
aind fimaohwency
Pracunioners

Reqisiered Office and
Business Address

Devenshine House
32-1% North Parade
Brudtord

West Yorkshire
B 3HZ

Tel 01274299 499
Fax 01274299 498

Vo PP Seeden 1y Tieainsed
as un Imohvencay
Eracunaner by the
Sewreian of Sare fol
B”TUTCT‘ ]””(J\(f”f]”

and Shaills

Vi SO Hodgsen os ieensed
as an Iimohvena

Practirmna by the hnohenct
Proacunoncsy {ssoctalion

Darrecions actigg ay
RTINSO S o
admnpsIgin e Fecenels
comtract us agenrs ard

w itheni persanal abidin

Auker Rlodes Accounting
15 the rading name of
Subker Rhodes acconnung [l

A list of duedzors 15 available
trom the Regrstered Ottice

Registered in Mngland
& Wales No 738288




[}

31

32

33

34

35

41

Statutory Information
The statutory details of the Company are as follows -

Registered number 06277875

C/o Auker Rhodes Accountants
Devonshire House

32/34 North Parade

Bradford BD1 3HZ

Registered office

Progress Report

Outcome

Creditors may recall from my previous Annual Report the only
potential recovery was from the outstanding loan account in the sum of
£30,749 due from the former Director Mr lan Wallace

[ can confirm that since the last report Shulmans Solicitors (instructed
to deal with this matter on my behalf) have agreed a payment plan
with the former Director following negotiations with him and his

financal advisor

[t has been agreed that Mr Wallace will pay the sum of £250 per
month 1n order to repay his outstanding loan account I can confirm
that Shulmans have investigated Mr Wallace’s income and expenditure
and have advised that this 1s the best offer available

Recoveries

I can confirm that since the above referenced agreement was
implemented on | June 2015. the monthly payments have all been
recerved totalling £750 to date

Creditors may also recall that a smali dividend payment of £214 36 has
been received from Benedict Mackenzie in respect of the Liquidation
of TU Realisauon 2011 Limited

Creditors & Dividends

No Preferential creditor claims have been receirved and none are
expected in this instance

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Birsiness Achisers
and nsoh ene)
Practimoners

Reerstered Office and
Busoress 4dchoss

Devonshire House
32-34 North Parade
Bradiord

West Yorkshire
RD] 3HZ

Tel 01274299499
Fax (H274 299 498

Ve TP Sueden s ficensed
s an Imohency
Pracinoner e the
Secremn of Staie for
Buswess Tonenonon

wnd Shifls

Ve S G Hodzson ry eersed
as e [malvency

Procunorer b the hsohenc
Precnnone s vsociation

Dhnecion acnme as
eI oS o
I GIN L FCCL ey
Cemiact as ascests and
withoat peisopd fuhim

Auker Rhodes Acconnting
t> the tading name of
Auker Rhodes aciounung Lud

A list of dnectors s nnahible
trom the Registered Otliee

Hegistered in England
& W iles No 7382884



61

62

The Director’s statement of affairs estimated that there were unsecured
creditors 1n of circa £160,179 To date, | have received 5 claims from
unsecured creditors totalling £105,777 60

Based on current information. any prospect of a dividend to unsecured
creditors will be dependant upon the level of continued realisations in
respect of the aforementioned Directors loan account

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenditure

My fees for acting as liquidator were agreed with creditors at a
meeting held on 31 October 2012 and will be drawn on a time cost
basis In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP9), |
attach at Appendix 3 a summary of my time costs in the liquidation by

grade of staff and type of work

The analysis shows time costs of £15,350 representing 109 83 hours
and an average rate of £139 76 per hour

[ have yet to draw any remuneration on account of my time costs to
date

A statutory expense, being my bond, of £120 has been pa:d for by my
firm and will be claimed as and when funds permit

Conclusion

As described above | shall continue to pursue the former Director with
the assistance of Shulmans for a payment 1n respect of his outstanding
loan account as at the date of my appointment

Fotlowing conclusion of the above. | shall pay my outstanding
remuneration and fees and proceed to either pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors or close the matter and report further to creditors

at that juncture

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Binvtness Advisers
end Disoh ency
Pracutioners

Rewisrered Office and
Bustness Address

Devonshure House
12-14 North Parade
Bradtord

West Yorkshire
BDI1 iHZ

Tel 01274 299 4vy
Faxn 01274 299 498

\f; J P Sungden s lieensed
oy an Imohena
Pructironer by the
Secreran of Sale for
Pisencss Bencatiom

and Shills

Vir S O Hadirson s hecinsad
ws un Insohena

Practitroner b the Imoh enay

Practinonet s Associenon

Ihirector s actrig as
wdmnnst alots o1

aelpmn sl ain e peoeners
comiract as aygeils and
e athiout personal frabihn

Auber Rhodes Accounting
15 the rading nante of

Auker Rhodes Accountng Itk

Alistof disectors - av adable
trom the Regisiered Ofliee

Regrstered 1n Logland
& Wales No 730288




Should you require any further information. please contact David Hodgson of

my office on 01274 299499
Auker

Yours faithfully
}tﬁ Q{ Rhodes
Ak Accounting

{
J P Sugden
Liquidator Busmess Achrsers
and Insolvency
Pracoimones s

Regostered Office andd
Bustness dddress

Devonshire House
32-34 North Parade
Bradtord

Waest Yorkshire
BDI IHZ

Tel 01274 299 4uy
Fax 01274 299 498

Vi J P Sugclen 1s ficeined
as un Insoheney
Fractirroner by the
Secreiarn of State for
Brosiness Diiervareenn

cned Shely

VSO Hocleson s icened
as uir [inohency

Pracntioner by the Imohena
Pracirioner s dssoctanion

Thuectol s geihg as
BRI Gton s o
adimnstaine receners
CONNACT us gggenirs and
wiihionr peisonal Irabum

Auker Rhodes Aceounting
ts the wading name of
Auker Rhodes Accounting Ld

4 list of diseetons - availible
tiom the Registered Ofhee

Registered ur Laglamd
& Watles N TI8288




A | Flooring Limited
(In Ligquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

NN 2

From 24/08/2012

From 24/08/2012

Statement
of Affairs To 23/08/2015 To 23/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
30,749 00 Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Miscallaneous Refund 214 36 214 36
O R Balance (1,070 00} (1,070 00)
(855 64) (855 64)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Sec of State Fees 264 00 264 00
(264 00) {264 00}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(113,196 47) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{35,000 C0) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(45,000 00) HMRC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{162,447 47) (1,119 64) (1,119.64)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB (1,119 64)
(1,119.64)

F}P(w\c .

Page 1 0of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210

( Jghn Paul Sugden

Liquidator

27 August 2015 10 56




APPENDIX 2

Remuneration charges and expenses charges incurred by the liqdator in the
period 24 August 2014 to 23 August 2015

A I Flooring Limited — In Liquidation

Costs incurred  Costs incurred  Costs incurred Total costs
& paid from & paid from remaining ncurred from
24/08/14 to 24/08/12 to unpaid to 24/08/12 to
23/08/13 date date date
£ £ £ £
Cost of Realisations
Secretary of State - - 214 36 214 36
Fees
Liquidator’s fees
Auker Rhodes Ltd - - 15,350 15350
- - 15,564 36 15,564 36
Notes

1 The basis of the Liquidator’s fees and expenses was agreed by the creditors’ at a
meeting of creditors held 31 October 2012




9L 6¢! 00 05€'s1 £8 601 00 05¢ 1354 00 5811 00 €6 00 §T1°C 0s ¢l

1T 081 00 0¢t €€ e 00 0s¢€ €67 Furiaiysesy
WO/ALAH - - swner) askopdwsg
- - - SUINRY 18IS sv]os/Buntoday
00 ¢T!1 00 ST 001 00 §ZI 001 osueldwo) xe
¥ €1 05 L81°¢ 0¢ €T 05 L89°C 0¢ 12 00 00% 00T AJUEIN0IIY 2 UoHENSILIWPY
- - - Juipea] panunuon
SL 9Tl STILS' SL et ST 90r'y YASS 00 €21 0S9 SMalAay uendwod[unasy (enuuy
119¢1 STIES'T ST 11 ST I8TI YA 00 05T 00 1 suonuinsaau)
T6 0L1 0S L&I'Y 0S +T 08 LE6'] 05 S 00 0SZ°T 006 SIISHY O uotestjexy
00 €21 06 LEv] 0s 11 0S LEF' 05 11 AILL, JO UONUDIRY P SWIR[D) Si01ipaL)
3 3 3 SANOE 3 SANoH ¥ SAnoH
ey Alnoy 150 SANOH
dduaony aunj, |ejop, 1e10], Jws oddng 10)B1ISIUTLPY L IIGRUBLY] 13uaey Lodane)

(S107/80/€T 03 T1/80/¥T POM3) Aavwrwing s)s07) dwi |

(uonepmnbiry up) payuyg Burtooyy | v

M Ay




90 97} 0S°LETT SL'L1 05 Tl §LO 005Z1'T 00L1 -
00 0€I oscll Lo 0l SLo Furmiysey
W/ALGH - - sune) avkojdwg
- - - sumay 1§ jyvjog/aunioday
- - - Murjdwo) xe ],
00§21 06 LEV 05 € 0§ LEV 0¢ ¢ ANLUReIY P uonensIlupy
- - - Suipel], ponunuoy)
00 §T1 0¢ 7951 05 2l 0€ 9¢°1 05 Tl SMalAdY douet[dwonFuusap [enuuy
W/AIQR - - SUONETISaAU]
10/AIAH - - SI9SSY JO UOIESI[RIY
00 €71 00 STl 6ol 00§21 001 AT JO LONUADY 7P SWIRLD sJOUPa1)
¥ ¥ ;] SANoOH ] SINOY 3 SINOYH
ey Ajanoy 1500) SINOH
agesaay awiLy [eyog, g0, s poddng AOJRAISIUNUPY/1a3euR A Jaujiey Li103ayeD

AN IHy

(ST0T/80/ET 03 F1/80/PT POLIYY) Arvmming s3507) dunf,

(uonepinbiy up) payrun Jursoopy | v




APPENDIX 4

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to request
additional information from the hquidator.

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary hquidation

(1
(a)
(1
(1)

(b)

(2)
(3)
(a)
()
()

(1)

()

4)

(a)
(b)

(3)

If

within a perniod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)

a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor in question), or
with the perrmssion of the court upon application made within the period mention 1n

paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor,

make a request in writing to the liquidator for further mformation about remuneration or
expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in respect of a
matter which was previously tncluded 1n a progress report

The period referred to in paragraph {1)(a) is 21 days of receipt of the progress report
The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either

providing all the information asked for, or

so far as the hquidator considers that
the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
disclosure of the information would be prejud:icial to the conduct of the liguidation or might

reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information,

may apply to court within 21 days of,
the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1).
And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (4) the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period to 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such further

period as the court thinks just




APPENDIX 5

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge
the liquidator’s fees, If excessive.

Ruie 4 131

(1

(1A)
(a}
()
(c)

(1B)

(2)

3)

4

(a)
(b}
()
(d)

(e)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that credrtor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Apphlication by a creditor may be made on the grounds that,
the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
the basis fixed for the liquidator’s remuneration under rule 4 127, or

expenses tncurred by the liquidator,
1s or are, 1n all circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under paragraph

{b) inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring expenses 1n questton (“the revelant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application,
but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had the opportunity to attend the court for a
hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days nottce but which 1s without

notice to any other party
If the application ts not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to

be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which

the applicant itends to adduce n support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded 1t must make one or more of the

following orders-
an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the liquidator was entitled to charge,

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
an order changing the basis of remuneratton,
an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being

expenses of the iqudaton,
an order that the hquidator or the hquidator’s personal representative pay the company the

amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court

may specify,
and may mahke anv order that 11 thinks just but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application shall be paid by the appiicant
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidauon




